OFFICE OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR ADARSHA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN. ASSAM Directorate of Technical Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-781019

No AVS/Recruitment/2022/03/210

Dated: 31/05/2023

NOTICE

In pursuance of the advertisement issued vide No.AVS/Recruitment/2022/03 dtd 10th May 2023, Adarsha Vidyalaya Sangathan, Assam is pleased to publish the names of shortlisted candidates based on merit, at Annexure- I.

This is also to notify that the Document Verification process and Teaching Proficiency Test for short-listed candidates shall be conducted for the post of Post-Graduate Teacher (Arts & Science), Graduate Teacher (Arts, Science & Hindi) and Assistant Teacher (Arts & Science) as per the date, time and venue mentioned below:

- 1. Date of Document Verification & Teaching Proficiency Test: 2nd, 3rd, 6th, 7th & 8th June 2023.
- 2. Venue : New Skill Building, Assam Engineering Institute, Chandmari, Guwahati-03
- 3. Time: 1st session: 9.00 AM to 1.00 PM and 2nd Session: 2.00 PM to 6.00 PM
- 4. Reporting time: for 1st session 8.30 AM and for 2nd Session 1.00 PM.
- 5. The short-listed candidates shall have to bring along the following documents for document verification and Teaching Proficiency Test:
 - i. Copy of the Online Application Form.
 - ii. All original educational mark-sheets and certificates.
 - iii. One passport sixe colored photograph
 - iv. One Identity Proof (Voter ID/ PAN Card/ Aadhar Card)
 - v. One set of Xerox copy all mark-sheets, certificates as uploaded during application.

Further, the shortlisted candidates may note the following:

- I. Mere Short listing shall not be treated as final selection of candidates.
- II. The Teaching Proficiency Test shall be conducted for a total of 30 Marks, to assess the 'communication skill as teacher' in English Medium and 'Teaching Methodology'.

Note: The list of shortlisted candidates for the positions of Computer Tutor (Fixed Pay) & Laboratory Assistant (Fixed Pay) as advertised shall be published separately and notified accordingly.

> Sd/-Managing Director Adarsha Vidyalaya Sangathan, Assam

Memo No.AVS/Recruitment/2022/03/210-A Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary to the Government of Assam, Department of School Education, Government of Assam, for kind information.
- 2. The A.O., Adarsha Vidyalaya Sangathan, Assam for information.
- 3. The Principal, Assam Engineering Institute, for information and necessary action.
- 4. The P.A to the Chairman, Adarsha Vidyalaya Sangathan, Assam for kind apprisal of the Chairman.

Managing Director

Adarsha Vidyalaya Sangathan, Assam

Dated: 31/05/2023